

---

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiff / Appellee,

vs.

DAVID CHADWICK,

Defendant / Appellant.

Case No: 20190818-SC

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

WILLIAM HAINES  
SEAN REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
Appeals Division  
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Counsel for Appellee

PAUL CASSELL  
S.J. Quinney College of Law  
[cassellp@utah.edu](mailto:cassellp@utah.edu)  
HEIDI NESTLE  
CRYSTAL POWELL  
Utah Crime Victims Legal Clinic  
[heidi@utahvictimsclinic.org](mailto:heidi@utahvictimsclinic.org)

*Amicus* counsel

DOUGLAS J. THOMPSON (12690)  
MORRISE THOMPSON, PLLC  
825 North 900 West  
Orem, UT 84057  
(801)671-8391  
[doug@morrisethompson.com](mailto:doug@morrisethompson.com)

Counsel for Appellant

FILED  
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

JAN 05 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	
I. The district court incorrectly instructed the jury on the unanimous verdict requirement .....	1
A. This issue is preserved.....	1
1. Chadwick presented the issue to the district court.....	2
2. Chadwick makes the same claim on appeal .....	4
B. The error was obvious.....	7
C. The error is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt .....	9
D. The error was harmful.....	11
II. The district court erred by refusing to conduct a renewed review of the mental health records after the State made them material .....	16
A. The matter is reviewed for correctness, not clear error .....	16
B. The district court erred.....	17
C. Even under the clear error standard, the trial court clearly erred because the Court should be convinced a mistake was made.....	22
III. The Amicus filing.....	25
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24	
NO ADDENDA	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES

UTAH RULES OF EVIDENCE, RULE 506 .....26,27

CASES

*Douglas v. State*, 527 P.3d 291 (Alaska 2023).....20,21,22

*Pennsylvania v. Ritchie*, 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989,  
94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987) .....16,19,20,28

*Spencer v. State*, 642 P.2d 1371 (Alaska App. 1982).....22

*State v. Bell*, 2020 UT 38, 469 P.3d 929 .....27

*State v. Martin*, 1999 UT 72, 984 P.2d 975 .....17

*State v. Peseti*, 65 P.3d 119 (Haw. 2003) .....22

*State v. Saunders*, 1999 UT 59, 992 P.2d 951.....8,14
